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1 INTRODUCTION  

1.1.1 Altilium Metals Ltd have commissioned Wardell Armstrong LLP to prepare a Site 

Condition Report for their Pilot Facility, Units 1 & 2, Plymbridge House, Estover Road, 

Plymouth, PL6 7PY  

1.1.2 Using state-of-the-art equipment, Altilium Metals Ltd have designed their innovative 

process to treat waste black mass from end-of-life lithium-ion Electric Vehicle (EV) 

batteries to recover the constituent materials via sequential hydrometallurgical 

processes, and subsequently use the recovered materials in the production of metal 

oxide, namely cathode active material, for trial-scale supply to manufacturers of new 

EV batteries.  

1.1.3 The recovery of critical minerals such as lithium, graphite and cobalt fall within the 

scope of the Government’s Critical Minerals Strategy, and the scheme will support a 

circular economy of critical minerals. Additionally, the processes also recover minerals 

on the UK watch list, including manganese and nickel.  

 

2 SITE LOCATION AND SETTING  

Site details   

Name of the applicant Altilium Metals Ltd 

Activity address Units 1 & 2, Plymbridge House, Estover Road, 

Plymouth, PL6 7PY. 

National grid reference SX 51606 59801. 

Document reference  BM12446/008 Site Condition Report V1  

Dates for Site Condition Report at permit application 24/10/2024 

Document references for site plans (including 

location and boundaries) 

BM12446-001-P0. 

 

2.1.1 The site comprises a building in which all operations are contained. The site is located 

within Estover Industrial Estate within a highly urbanised part of Plymouth, the 
nearest residential receptors are on Forget Me Not Lane 380m to the northeast of the 

site. 

2.1.2 The site location and permit boundary are shown on drawing BM12446-001-P0. 
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3 CONDITION OF THE LAND AT PERMIT APPLICATION 

3.1 Geology 

3.1.1 The underlying geology at the site comprises the Upper Devonian Slates, a 

metamorphic bedrock formed between 382.7 and 358.9 million years ago during the 

Devonian period. This stratum is characterised as slate with subsidiary Hornfelsed 

slate and trace mudstone. 

3.1.2 There are no superficial deposits underlying the site 

Figure 1 – Bedrock Geology (Extract from BGS Geology Viewer1) 

 

3.2 Hydrogeology 

3.2.1 The site is located on a Secondary A Bedrock aquifer, defined by the Environment 

Agency as aquifers which “comprise permeable layers that can support local water 

supplies, and may form an important source of base flow to rivers”.  

3.2.2 The flow type through the bedrock aquifer is classified as fracture flow.  

 
1 https://geologyviewer.bgs.ac.uk/ 
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3.2.3 The site is not located within a Source Protection Zone but is in a high groundwater 

vulnerability area.  

3.2.4 The EnviroCheck Report details there are two companies with groundwater 

abstractions within 500m of the site: 

• X3 Food and Drink: Process Water, Wrigley Co Ltd, 302-317m south, Licence 

15/47/002/G/039 and 1547002G039 

• Environmental: Pump & Treat: Pollution Remediation, Fine Tubes Limited, 353m 

northwest, Licence Sw/047/0002/014  

3.3 Hydrology 

3.3.1 The River Plym is the closest inland river to the site, located ~620m east of the site at 

its closest point. There are several springs that feed the River Plym in the vicinity of 

the site including one in Colwill Wood some 180m east of the site and adjacent to 

Moorview Court approximately 260m north of the Site.  

3.3.2 The site is located in Flood Risk Zone 1 and is at low risk of flooding from rivers or the 

sea.  

Figure 2 – Flood Risk Map2 

 
  

 
2https://flood-map-for-planning.service.gov.uk/flood-zone-
results?polygon=[[251587,59849],[251622,59806],[251589,59779],[251551,59816],[251587,59849]]&center=[
251586,59814]&location=pl6%25207py 
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3.4 Historical Land Use 

3.4.1 A review of the Historical mapping which dates back to 1870, shows the site to be 

situated in a rural setting on agricultural land. 1973-1980, the surrounding area starts 

to be developed – with an engineering training centre (90m east) and engineering 

works (130m south) 

3.4.2 Available mapping shows the site first being constructed/built upon in 1982 (buildings 

are not present on the map published in 1981). The footprint of the building (light 

industrial/warehousing) in which the Site is situated increases in 2006, along with 

further development of the industrial estate. 

3.5 Current Land Use 

3.5.1 The site is located on the Phoenix Mills Business Park, part of the Estover Industrial 
Estate and is surrounded by commercial and industrial activity. Current industrial sites 

include a ball bearing manufacturer 100m west, a metal pipework/tubing 

manufacturer 25m southeast, vehicle repairs 150m north and an insulation 
manufacturer 140m southeast.  

3.6 Waste Operations 

3.6.1 There are no recent or historical landfills located within a 500m radius of the site.  

3.6.2 An asbestos waste transfer station is located 366m northeast of the site, operated by 

Gwella Contracting Services Ltd. 

3.7 Pollution Prevention Measures 

3.7.1 The site is located within an industrial building. Waste processing is entirely 
undertaken within the sealed building, which is kept at negative pressure with 

chemically-scrubbed air extraction, impermeable surfacing, spill kits and daily site 

inspections. 

3.7.2 All activities will be undertaken within the enclosed unit, preventing any fugitive 

escape of dust/particulates. There is an impermeable chemically treated floor to 

prevent any corrosion/impacts from spillages. A chemical spill kit is available on site.  

3.7.3 Waste arriving to the site will be in solid, granular powder form. The materials will be 

appropriately packaged to prevent leaks of materials and will only be opened when 

ready for processing within the indoor facility which benefits from impermeable 

surfacing. Therefore, the risk of materials becoming windswept or fugitive emissions 

of dust beyond the site boundary are very low. 
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3.7.4 All waste treatment is undertaken within industry standard sealed vessels, which 

connect to combined point source emissions to air with appropriate abatement. 

3.7.5 All staff working at the site have been provided with training appropriate to their role and 

have a responsibility for their part in health and safety and environmental awareness and 

pollution control. 

3.7.6 Altilium will also accept and export hazardous chemicals, reagents and products. 

Loading and unloading of materials will be organised to ensure availability of trained 

personnel for forklift usage and minimising simultaneous operations where 

practicable. Details for the safe handling and movement of chemicals and waste are 

detailed within the Site’s Operating Techniques. The site will also benefit from a Traffic 

Management Plan.  

3.8 Pollution Incidents 

3.8.1 The Envirocheck report details one recorded pollution incident within 1km of the site, 

classed as a Category 2 Significant Impact to water from solvent based organic 

chemicals. This incident occurred in 2004 and was 622m northwest of the site.  

3.8.2 There are no recorded incidents at the site itself. 

3.9 Historical Contamination  

3.9.1 No evidence of historical contamination can be seen from prior historical mapping, or 
Envirocheck reporting on this site. 

3.9.2 Luke Prazsky (Regional Director) undertook a site walkover on 1 February 2024).  No 

visual/olfactory evidence of existing contamination is recorded prior to the issue of 
the Environmental Permit. 

3.10 Baseline Data 

3.10.1 Baseline estimated background data is available for the site, take from the Landmark 

Envirocheck report. The estimated values provide the likely background concentration 

of the potentially harmful elements and is sourced from the British Geological Survey: 

• Arsenic 25-35mg/kg; 

• Lead 100-200mg/kg; 

• Cadmium <1.8mg/kg; 

• Chromium 90-120mg/kg; 

• Nickel 30 - 45mg/kg. 
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3.10.2 There is no measured urban soil chemistry data available for the site. Environmental 

monitoring is not currently undertaken at the site for soil or water.  

3.10.1 Given that all activities are fully contained inside the building and the small scale of 

the operation, site investigation is not considered necessary. Intrusive site 

investigation works within the footprint of the building where all waste operations 

and chemical processes are undertaken would damage the containment measures 

and create a potential pollution pathway under the building.  

 

4 STATEMENT OF SITE CONDITION 

4.1.1 There is no evidence of any pollution impacts at the site prior to acquiring an 

environmental permit. The site is on an industrial estate surrounded by potentially 
contaminative land uses however there are no records of historical contamination or 

pollution incidents reported in the site boundary. 

4.1.2 The site is located on an impermeable concrete surface and all activities are 
undertaken in a contained industrial unit meaning the is no direct pathway from the 

site to the underlying ground. It is therefore anticipated that the activities proposed 

will have no impact on the underlying bedrock geology or aquifer. With regards to 
fugitive emissions prosed operations will be contained in an enclosed building with 

appropriate extraction and abatement systems.  
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

2

3

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18SE
(N)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A17SW
(NW)

540

716

718

790

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr David Turner
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Common Wood Houses, Riverford, Plymouth, Pl6 7lj
Environment Agency, South West Region
Plym, Cornwall
Npswqd001722
1
2nd June 2008
2nd June 2008
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwaters Via Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Plymouth City Council
Not Given
Estover Industrial Estate, PLYMOUTH
Environment Agency, South West Region
Plym, Cornwall
15/47/2/P/32/2
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
13th July 1971
Not Supplied
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

River Plym, Licence Status: Lapsed, Revoked Or Cancelled
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Plymouth City Council
Undefined Or Other
Estover Industrial Estate, Plymouth, Devon
Environment Agency, South West Region
Plym, Cornwall
15/47/2/P/32
1
13th July 1971
13th July 1971
5th February 2004
Miscellaneous Discharges - Mine / Groundwater As Raised
Freshwater Stream/River

River Plym
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

C B M Micro Services
WAREHOUSING + SUPPORT ACTIVITIES FOR TRANSPORTATION
Plot 2 Darklake View, Estover Industrial Estate, Plymouth, Devon
Environment Agency, South West Region
Tidal Plym, Cornwall
Nra-Sw-2978
1
17th July 1991
17th July 1991
30th April 1999
Miscellaneous Discharges - Mine / Groundwater As Raised
Freshwater Stream/River

Unnamed Trib River Plym
Revoked: New Consent issued (Water Act 1989, Section 113)
Located by supplier to within 100m

251794
60338

252300
59610

252300
59605

250900
60230
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

4

5

6

6

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

A8SE
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

875

632

184

184

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Location:
Prosecution Text:
Prosecution Act:
Hearing Date:
Verdict:
Fine:
Cost:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

South West Water
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Mainstone 1 Pseo, Ramage Road, Plymouth, Devon
Environment Agency, South West Region
Tidal Plym, Cornwall
301536
1
1st October 2000
1st October 2000
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Pumping Station - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Stream (S)
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Glenholt Tributary, Darklake View Industrial Estate, Plymouth, Pl6
A large spillage of oil led to the pollution of a nearby watercourse
Wra91 S85(1)
29th October 2004
Guilty
2500
875
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Silicon Sensing Products Uk Ltd
SILICON SENSING PRODUCTS, UNIT 18,EASTOVER ROAD, ,, 
PLYMOUTH, PL6 7PY
Environment Agency, South West Region
Qp3037sk
Bv0783il
28th September 2005
Surrender Effective
Surrender
Whole
Automatically positioned to the address
4.2 A(1) (H)
Inorganic Chemicals; Using Hydrogen Fluoride/Chloride Etc If Release To Air 
(Other Than Chemicals Manufacture Etc)
Y

Silicon Sensing Products Uk Ltd
SILICON SENSING PRODUCTS, UNIT 18,EASTOVER ROAD, ,, 
PLYMOUTH, PL6 7PY
Environment Agency, South West Region
Bv0783il
Bv0783il
17th October 2003
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Automatically positioned to the address
4.2 A(1) (H)
Inorganic Chemicals; Using Hydrogen Fluoride/Chloride Etc If Release To Air 
(Other Than Chemicals Manufacture Etc)
Y

251814
58943

251171
60299

251724
59669

251724
59669
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

7

8

9

10

11

12

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(SE)

A12SE
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

441

440

94

198

369

440

2

3

3

3

3

3

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Fine Tubes Limited
Fine Tubes Limited Epr/Wp3930dl, Fine Tubes Limited, Plymbridge Road,,, 
Plymouth, PL6 7LG
Environment Agency, South West Region
WP3930DL
Wp3930dl
15th February 2018
Effective
Application
New
Automatically positioned to the address
2.3 A(1) (A)
Surface Treating Metals And Plastics; Electrolytic/Chemical Greater Than 30 
Cubic Metres
N
5.4 A(1) (a) (ii)
DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY 
AD) INVOLVING PHYSICO-CHEMICAL TREATMENT
N
4.2 A(1) (B)
Inorganic Chemicals; Using Halogens Etc If Release To Air/Water (Unless 
Otherwisde Prescribed) (Unless Chlorination Of Water)
Y

Fine Tubes
175 Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, Pl6 7lg
Plymouth City Council, Environmental Health Department
LAIPPC/A2/J11PL2175P/1/01
17th November 2004
Production and Processing of Metals
SG6(04) Degreasing of metal
Permit Issued
Manually positioned to the address or location

The Barden Corporation
Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, Pl6 7lh
Plymouth City Council, Environmental Health Department
LAPPC/B/CO4R14PLY/3/02
30th April 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/45 Surface cleaning
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Manuplas Ltd
Unit 18 Estover Road, West Moor View, Plymouth, Pl6 7py
Plymouth City Council, Environmental Health Department
EP/J08P14UNIT/1/01
14th September 2009
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/29 Di-isocyanate processes
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Plymcrete Southwest Ltd
West Gate Eaton Business Park, Thornbury Road, Estover, PL6 7PN
Plymouth City Council, Environmental Health Department
EP/1DAE14EATO/1/01
17th September 2010
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Permitted
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Fine Tubes Ltd
175 Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7LG
Plymouth City Council, Environmental Health Department
LAPPC/B/J11PL2175/1/01
17th November 2004
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG4/1 Processes for the surface treatment of metals
Transferred to LAIPPC
Manually positioned to the address or location

251269
60129

251269
60127

251472
59825

251748
59672

251207
59702

251269
60127
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

12

13

13

14

15

16

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(S)

A13NW
(NW)

A18SE
(N)

440

195

286

290

286

305

316

3

-

2

2

2

2

2

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Fine Tubes
Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, Pl6 7lg
Plymouth City Council, Environmental Health Department
LAPPC/B/J11PL21759/1/01
Not Supplied
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Part B process (no specific reference)
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Other Sewage
Not Supplied
11th January 1996
62016903
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
5th November 1993
62010671
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
25th May 1993
62005784
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Other Chemicals
Accidental Spillage/Leakage
28th November 1991
62004261
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Spillage
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Oils - Waste Oil
Poor Management Control
10th October 1991
62004200
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Act Of God
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

251269
60128

251786
59912

251800
59600

251800
59595

251600
59500

251450
60100

251600
60150
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

16

17

18

18

18

18

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A18SE
(N)

A8NW
(S)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

366

442

461

461

466

466

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Mines & Quarries/Mineral Industries
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Chemicals - Other Organic
Poor/Inadequate Maintenance
10th February 1995
62009099
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Other Chemicals
Weather
13th September 1992
62004647
Tidal Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Act Of God
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Oils - Waste Oil
Poor Management Control
1st November 1991
62004168
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Overflow
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Oils - Waste Oil
Poor Management Control
16th October 1991
62004155
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Act Of God
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Not Supplied
27th July 1993
62010357
Tidal Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Other Chemicals
Poor Operational Practise
28th June 1991
51001838
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Act Of God
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

251600
60200

251500
59350

251605
60295

251600
60295

251600
60300

251605
60300
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

18

19

19

19

20

21

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A14SW
(SE)

A18SE
(NE)

471

471

472

476

500

507

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
30th August 1990
41001232
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Industrial: Other
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
6th March 1995
62009208
Tidal Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Poor Management Control
1st September 1991
62004123
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Act Of God
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Cattle (Dairy) Farming: Slurry Store/Waste Tank
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Other Chemicals
Not Supplied
18th December 1992
62005367
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Other Sewage
Accidental Spillage/Leakage
26th October 1992
62005194
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Industrial: Other
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
13th September 1990
62003130
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

251605
60305

251700
60295

251705
60295

251700
60300

252000
59500

251800
60300
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

22

23

24

24

24

24

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A18SE
(N)

A8NW
(SW)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

518

558

561

561

566

566

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Miscellaneous - Foam
Poor Management Control
5th June 1991
51001870
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Act Of God
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Acid Processes
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Poor/Inadequate Maintenance
5th March 1991
51001781
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Runoff
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Deliberate Act
8th May 1991
41001542
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Deliberate Act
7th May 1991
41001541
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Sewage - Treated Effluent
Poor Operational Practise
18th April 1991
51001800
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Industrial Effluent
Poor Operational Practise
19th March 1991
51001785
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

251650
60350

251300
59300

251605
60395

251600
60395

251605
60400

251600
60400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

25

25

25

26

26

27

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

569

570

574

695

696

719

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
13th July 1993
62010118
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
9th July 1993
62010123
Tidal Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Other Chemicals
Poor Operational Practise
1st June 1992
62004583
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Other Farming
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Miscellaneous - Foam
Miscellaneous/Other Pollution Type
12th June 1991
51001826
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Runoff
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
3rd May 1991
41001538
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

China Clay Works
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
18th April 1994
62010225
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Spillage
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

251700
60395

251705
60395

251700
60400

252300
59700

252300
59695

252300
59600
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

28

28

28

28

28

29

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A18NE
(NE)

A18NE
(NE)

A18NE
(NE)

A18NE
(NE)

A18NE
(NE)

A18NE
(N)

726

728

730

732

737

758

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Acid Processes
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Process Water
Deliberate Act
2nd October 1990
62003194
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Acid Processes
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Process Water
Deliberate Act
31st October 1990
62003193
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Acid Processes
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Construction Materials
Deliberate Act
30th October 1990
62003192
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Acid Processes
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Process Water
Deliberate Act
10th November 1990
62003276
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Building Sites
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Process Water
Deliberate Act
9th January 1991
62003300
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Effluent Discharge
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Miscellaneous - Foam
Weather
29th June 1992
62004630
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Act Of God
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

251900
60495

251905
60495

251900
60500

251905
60500

251905
60505

251850
60550
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

30

31

32

33

34

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

River Quality

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A17NE
(NW)

A12SW
(W)

A14NW
(NE)

A17SE
(NW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(S)

864

968

647

622

302

311

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:
Pollutant:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Surface Water Sewers
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Miscellaneous - Foam
Not Supplied
13th July 1992
62004719
Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Sewerage
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, South West Region
Crude Sewage
Accidental Spillage/Leakage
4th January 1993
62005375
Tidal Plym, Cornwall
Freshwater Stream/River
Overflow
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Plym
River Quality A
Bickleigh-Plym Bridge
3.9

Flow less than 5 cumecs
River
2000

Environment Agency - South West Region, Devon and Cornwall Area
13th April 2004
229259
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Oils - Cutting Oils
Organic Chemicals : Solvent Based

Mars Wrigley Confectionery Uk Limited
15/47/002/G/039
101
Wrigley Company, Plymouth - Borehole
Environment Agency, South West Region
Food And Drink: Process Water
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Premises Of The Wrigley Company, Estover, Plymouth
01 January
31 December
14th March 2018
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Wrigley Co Ltd
15/47/002/G/039
100
Wrigley Company, Plymouth - Borehole
Environment Agency, South West Region
Food And Drink: Process Water
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Premises Of The Wrigley Company, Estover, Plymouth
01 January
31 December
6th December 1985
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

251200
60600

250600
59700

252203
60086

251181
60294

251857
59639

251700
59500
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

34

34

35

35

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

311

317

353

378

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

The Wrigley Co Ltd
Unknown Licence Number
Not Supplied
Premises Of The Wrigley Company, Estover, PLYMOUTH
Environment Agency, South West Region
Private Water Supply (Miscellaneous Water Bottling)
Not Supplied
Borehole
227
80000
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

THE WRIGLEY CO LTD
1547002G039
Not Supplied
Premises Of, The Wrigley Company, Estover, PLYMOUTH
Environment Agency, South West Region
Industrial Processing (Food And Drink)
Not Supplied
Borehole
227.30
80000.00
Depth 107m C
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Fine Tubes Limited
Sw/047/0002/014
1
Borehole At Plymbridge Road - F
Environment Agency, South West Region
Environmental: Pump & Treat: Pollution Remediation
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not  Supplied
01 April
31 March
5th June 2018
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Fine Tubes Limited
Sw/047/0002/014
1
Borehole At Plymbridge Road - A
Environment Agency, South West Region
Environmental: Pump & Treat: Pollution Remediation
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not  Supplied
01 April
31 March
5th June 2018
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

251700
59500

251705
59495

251285
60017

251260
60027
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

36

36

36

36

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

364

379

381

388

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Fine Tubes Limited
Sw/047/0002/014
1
Borehole At Plymbridge Road - D
Environment Agency, South West Region
Environmental: Pump & Treat: Pollution Remediation
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not  Supplied
01 April
31 March
5th June 2018
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Fine Tubes Limited
Sw/047/0002/014
1
Borehole At Plymbridge Road - B
Environment Agency, South West Region
Environmental: Pump & Treat: Pollution Remediation
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not  Supplied
01 April
31 March
5th June 2018
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Fine Tubes Limited
Sw/047/0002/014
1
Borehole At Plymbridge Road - E
Environment Agency, South West Region
Environmental: Pump & Treat: Pollution Remediation
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not  Supplied
01 April
31 March
5th June 2018
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Fine Tubes Limited
Sw/047/0002/014
1
Borehole At Plymbridge - C
Environment Agency, South West Region
Environmental: Pump & Treat: Pollution Remediation
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not  Supplied
01 April
31 March
5th June 2018
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

251307
60059

251341
60111

251288
60064

251306
60091



Order Number: 323220500_1_1        Date: 02-Nov-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 13 of 61

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

37

37

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

696

699

1099

1188

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

HAS BEEN ALLOCATED FOR
1547002S022
Not Supplied
Lands At Plymouth And, PLYMPTON ST MARY
Environment Agency, South West Region
Industrial Processing ( Miscellaneous)
Not Supplied
River
45.50
2273.00
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

HAS BEEN ALLOCATED FOR
1547002S022
Not Supplied
Lands At Plymouth And, PLYMPTON ST MARY
Environment Agency, South West Region
Industrial Processing ( Miscellaneous)
Not Supplied
River
10000.00
500000.00
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

HAS BEEN ALLOCATED FOR
1547002G013
Not Supplied
Mainstone Farm , PLYMPTON
Environment Agency, South West Region
Agriculture (General)
Not Supplied
Well
1.90
727.00
Depth 6M
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

HAS BEEN ALLOCATED FOR
1547002G019
Not Supplied
Leigham Manor, PLYMOUTH
Environment Agency, South West Region
Agriculture (General)
Not Supplied
Well
1.10
256.00
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

252200
60195

252200
60200

251400
58700

251500
58600
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A3NW
(S)

(W)

(W)

(W)

1193

1767

1771

1771

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:

Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

HAS BEEN ALLOCATED FOR
1547002G019
Not Supplied
Leigham Manor, PLYMOUTH
Environment Agency, South West Region
Private Water Supplies (Domestic)
Not Supplied
Well
8.00
1790.00
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST, ; PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS 
TRUST
1547002G045
Not Supplied
Derriford Hospital, PLYMOUTH
Environment Agency, South West Region
Private Water Supply (Schools/Charities/Sports Etc)
Not Supplied
Borehole
222.00
81030.00
Borehole Depth: 145; Expires 06.06.2003
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Plymouth Hospitals Nhs Trust
15/47/002/G/051/R01
1
Borehole At Derriford Hospital
Environment Agency, South West Region
Hospitals: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing; (Small Garden)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Derriford Hospital, Plymouth
01 April
31 March
1st April 2014
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Plymouth Hospitals Nhs Trust
15/47/002/G/051
101
Borehole At Derriford Hospital
Environment Agency, South West Region
Hospitals: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing; (Small Garden)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Derriford Hospital, Plymouth
01 January
31 December
1st April 2008
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

251500
58595

249855
59345

249850
59350

249850
59350
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

38

38

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

(W)

(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A13SW
(SE)

1771

1772

421

422

0

2

2

2

2

4

Operator:

Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:

Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST, ; PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS 
TRUST
1547002G045
Not Supplied
Derriford Hospital, PLYMOUTH
Environment Agency, South West Region
Private Water Supply (Schools/Charities/Sports Etc)
Not Supplied
Borehole
414.00
151110.00
Borehole Depth: 145
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST, ; PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS 
TRUST
1547002G045
Not Supplied
Derriford Hospital, PLYMOUTH
Environment Agency, South West Region
Private Water Supply (Schools/Charities/Sports Etc)
Not Supplied
Borehole
192.00
70080.00
Borehole Depth: 145
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Stafford Miller Ltd
STAFFORD MILLER LTD, THORNBURY ROAD, THORNBURY ROAD, 
PLYMOUTH, DEVON, PL6 7PW
Environment Agency, South West Region
AG3720
3rd September 1992
Permissions or amendments to discharge under the Water Industry Act 1991 
Processes which result in the discharge of Special Category effluents under 
The Trade Effluents (Prescribed Processes and Substances) Regulations
Application received by the EA but is not yet authorised
Automatically positioned to the address

Stafford Miller Ltd
STAFFORD MILLER LTD, THORNBURY ROAD, ESTOVER IND EST, 
ESTOVER, PLYMOUTH, PL6 7PW
Environment Agency, South West Region
AP3282
5th December 1994
Permissions or amendments to discharge under the Water Industry Act 1991 
Processes which result in the discharge of Special Category effluents under 
The Trade Effluents (Prescribed Processes and Substances) Regulations
Application received by the EA but is not yet authorised
Automatically positioned to the address

Secondary Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Intermediate
Well Connected Fractures
>550 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

<3m

No Data

None

249850
59350

249850
59345

251156
59691

251156
59686

251589
59810
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13SW
(SE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

0

195

271

359

377

396

409

419

4

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Aquifer Designation:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Secondary Aquifer - A

Inland river
463.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
184.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
63.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
22.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
15.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
83.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
324.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

No Data Available

None

None

None

None

None

251589
59810

251786
59912

251599
60105

251683
60183

251936
59620

251958
59621

251974
59622

251704
60241
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18SE
(N)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

455

472

482

501

594

594

625

626

632

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
285.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Lake
13.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
25.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
105.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
49.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
2

Inland river
43.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
127.5
On ground surface
True
River Plym
River Tamar
1

Inland river
92.9
On ground surface
True
River Plym
River Tamar
1

Inland river
35.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

251712
60275

252053
59644

252066
59648

252089
59657

252191
59672

252191
59672

252200
60039

252192
60061

252149
60157
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14SW
(E)

A19SW
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

636

645

649

649

654

715

730

730

730

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
19.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
441.1
On ground surface
True
River Plym
River Tamar
1

Inland river
443.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
412.9
On ground surface
True
River Plym
River Tamar
1

Inland river
81.4
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
640.3
On ground surface
True
River Plym
River Tamar
1

Inland river
108.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
2

Inland river
15.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
97.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

252234
59674

252168
60150

252250
59949

252250
59949

252251
59667

252291
59585

251839
60524

251839
60524

251839
60524
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18NE
(N)

A8SE
(S)

A18NE
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

A18NE
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A17SE
(NW)

A18NE
(N)

735

736

737

754

763

774

778

780

785

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
5.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
306.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
79.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
469.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Lake
12.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
3.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
93.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
26.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
80.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

251827
60533

251692
59058

251824
60537

251138
60431

251922
60526

251932
60534

251934
60537

251066
60403

251774
60599
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A17SW
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A19NW
(NE)

A9NE
(SE)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A18NW
(N)

791

793

801

808

816

816

819

854

856

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
133.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Lake
37.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
777.6
On ground surface
True
River Plym
River Tamar
1

Canal
83.6
On ground surface
True
Cann Quarry Canal
River Tamar
1

Inland river
298.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
117.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
129.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
295.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
386.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

250885
60208

251040
60397

252019
60517

252299
59388

251707
60643

251707
60643

251003
60398

250899
60338

251417
60671
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A7NW
(SW)

A18NE
(N)

891

891

929

929

947

954

963

971

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
36.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Canal
444.2
On ground surface
True
Cann Quarry Canal
River Tamar
1

Inland river
53.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
2

Inland river
47.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
16.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
114.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
236.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

Inland river
745.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Tamar
1

252368
59342

252368
59342

251732
60754

251732
60754

251894
58893

251886
58883

250763
59262

251718
60798
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

Historical Landfill Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

A12NW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A12NW
(W)

A19SW
(NE)

A8NE
(SE)

A18NW
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

A7NE
(SW)

941

366

0

630

630

955

588

651

698

701

741

2

2

3

7

6

3

-

-

-

-

-

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:

Name:

Name:

Location:
Reference:
Authority:
Last Reported 
Status:
Types of Waste:
Date of Closure:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Not Supplied
Derriford, Plymouth
Derriford
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD09956
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Unknown Material

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
7/19

120389
Unit 8, Forrester Business Park, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
GWELLA CONTRACTING SERVICES LTD
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - South West Region, Devon and Cornwall Area
Asbestos Waste Transfer Station
Issued
18th February 2021
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Plymouth City Unitary Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

South Hams District Council
 - Has no landfill data to supply

Devon County Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

Derriford, Plymouth
7/19
Plymouth City Council, Environmental Health Department
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
Moderate

NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1995

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1994

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1995

NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1995

SW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1994

250631
59936

251857
60095

251589
59810

252196
60059

252196
60059

250619
59945

252078
60181

251876
59207

251408
60505

252197
60208

250963
59364
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

98

99

100

101

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

A9NE
(SE)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

971

575

652

678

-

-

-

-

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1994

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1907

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1954

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1954

252374
59213

251398
59239

251378
59165

251380
59137



Order Number: 323220500_1_1        Date: 02-Nov-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 24 of 61

Hazardous Substances

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

102

103

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

56

155

8

9

Name:
Location:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Application Ref:
Hazardous 
Substance:
Maximum Quantity:
Application date:
Decision:
Positional Accuracy:

Xpo Supply Chain Uk Limited
Plymouth, 23 Estover Road, Plymouth, Devon, Pl6 7pf
Not Supplied
Lower Tier
Active
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Tdg Shared User
23 Estover Road, Plymouth, Pl6 7pf
Plymouth City Council, Planning & Transport Services
11/00526/HAZ
Toxic

199
31st March 2011
Deemed Consent GrantedGranted
Manually positioned to the address or location

251670
59813

251758
59760
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A13SW
(SE)

A13SW
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

0

0

166

295

310

339

340

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Upper Devonian Rocks (Undifferentiated)

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

251589
59810

251589
59810

251589
60000

251500
59500

251636
59481

251648
59454

251500
59454
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A14SW
(E)

A14NW
(NE)

A8NW
(SW)

A14NW
(E)

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

385

426

435

583

605

615

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
35 - 45 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
45 - 60 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
60 - 120 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

252000
59810

252000
60000

251294
59454

252169
60000

251606
59180

251500
59175
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A8NE
(S)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A18NW
(N)

A14NE
(E)

A19SW
(NE)

636

654

661

673

732

735

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
45 - 60 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
35 - 45 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
35 - 45 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
45 - 60 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

251627
59151

252208
60093

252250
60000

251500
60500

252346
59841

252000
60451
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A18NE
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A18NW
(N)

752

752

758

758

777

782

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
35 - 45 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
45 - 60 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
60 - 120 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
45 - 60 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
45 - 60 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

252308
59528

252308
59528

251755
60576

252000
60479

252000
60500

251390
60588
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A7NE
(SW)

A19NW
(NE)

A9SW
(SE)

796

796

800

803

816

892

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
60 - 120 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
60 - 120 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
45 - 60 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
60 - 120 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
45 - 60 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

252036
60500

252053
60488

251996
60530

250941
59291

252073
60500

252000
59000
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

104

105

106

107

107

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A12SW
(W)

A18SE
(N)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

967

473

531

555

606

633

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
60 - 120 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

Holt Wood
Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
69065
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Rumple Quarries
Mainstone, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
145651
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Not Available
Unnamed Dyke, Permian
Igneous and Metamorphic Rock
Located by supplier to within 10m

Rumple Quarries
Mainstone, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
145652
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Colwill Wood
Mainstone, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
145655
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Colwill Wood
Mainstone, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
145654
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

250601
59698

251642
60306

252084
59570

252079
59515

252108
59466

252126
59446
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

108

109

110

111

112

113

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A14SW
(E)

A19SW
(NE)

A8NE
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A18NW
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

634

637

644

671

703

709

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Rumple Quarry
Mainstone, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
145649
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Forresters Cottage
Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
69076
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mainstone
Mainstone, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
69070
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Colwill Wood
Mainstone, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
145653
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Holt Wood
Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
69064
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Riverford Cottages
Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
69075
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

252212
59605

252131
60192

251881
59218

252132
59391

251403
60509

252206
60209
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

114

115

116

117

118

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

A7NE
(SW)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A9NE
(SE)

A13SW
(SE)

740

800

829

833

887

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Risk:
Source:

Estover House
Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
69069
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Permian
Unnamed Dyke, Permian
Igneous and Metamorphic Rock
Located by supplier to within 10m

Cann Quarry
Mainstone, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
11103
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Burnehall
Mainstone, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
145650
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Cann
Crownhill, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
145759
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Colwill
Mainstone, Plymouth, Devon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
69071
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Devonian
Upper Devonian Slates
Slate
Located by supplier to within 10m

Highly Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No data available

No data available

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

250955
59378

252378
59578

252382
59506

252435
59676

252296
59250

251589
59810
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SE)

A13SW
(SE)

166

0

166

0

166

0

166

0

166

0

166

0

166

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Risk:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Highly Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is an Intermediate probability radon area (3 to 5% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Basic radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

251589
60000

251589
59810

251589
60000

251589
59810

251589
60000

251589
59810

251589
60000

251589
59810

251589
60000

251589
59810

251589
60000

251589
59810

251589
60000

251589
59810

251589
59810
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

119

120

120

120

121

121

121

121

121

121

121

121

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

0

52

64

90

58

58

59

59

59

59

63

63

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Macfarlane Group Uk Ltd
Unit 3 Plymbridge House,10 Estover Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PY
Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Hitchings & Mason Ltd
Estover Rd, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PY
Printers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Absolute
Unit 1,Tdg Uk Storage,Estover Rd, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PF
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Laser Industries Ltd
The Training Centre,Estover Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PQ
Stainless Steel Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

R C S
Unit 1,Phoenix Business Park,Estover Rd, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PY
Machinery - Industrial & Commercial
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Oakmount Control Systems Ltd
Estover Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PY
Automation Systems & Equipment
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Bunzl Cleaning Supplies
Unit 3, Phoenix Business Park, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PY
Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

P W Convertions
Unit 5/7, Phoenix Business Park, Estover Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PY
Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Bluesky Technology Uk Ltd
Unit 1, Phoenix Business Park, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PY
Electronic Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Rentokil Pest Control
Unit 8, Phoenix Mill Business Park, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PY
Pest & Vermin Control
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Brammer Uk Ltd
Unit 4, Phoenix Mill Business Park, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PY
Engineering Materials
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

New Battle For Britain Group
Suite A2, Phoenix Mill Business Park, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PY
Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

251591
59817

251667
59814

251678
59808

251705
59816

251644
59766

251645
59767

251645
59767

251645
59767

251645
59767

251645
59767

251633
59748

251633
59748
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

121

122

123

123

123

123

124

125

125

126

126

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(N)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

64

76

79

80

88

93

91

155

155

163

163

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Manuplas
Unit 18 Estover Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PY
Plastic Products - Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Latimer Trend
Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PY
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Ryford Ltd
Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7JS
Plastics - Injection Moulding
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cromwell Industrial Tools
Unit 1 Cannon Mill Business Park,Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, 
Devon, PL6 7JS
Engineering Materials
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Barden Corporation Uk Ltd
Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7LH
Bearing Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Barden Corporation Uk Ltd
Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7LH
Precision Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

A C Haines Engineering Ltd
Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PY
Precision Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Ideal Food
Unit 3, Novacold, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PF
Frozen Food Processors & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Olympia Foods South West Ltd
Unit 6-7, T D G UK Storage, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PF
Distribution Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

L A Bodyworks
Unit 2, Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Car Body Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Five Star Maintenance
Unit 5, Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Door Manufacturers - Industrial
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

251633
59748

251670
59870

251486
59777

251486
59777

251483
59836

251474
59825

251596
59926

251758
59760

251758
59760

251595
59997

251595
59997
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

126

126

126

126

126

126

126

126

126

127

127

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

191

192

192

195

202

202

206

212

246

178

178

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Lifting Gear & Safety Ltd
Unit 3, Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Lifting Equipment
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Maloo Technical Services
Unit B,Estover Cl, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PL
Brewery Supplies
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Gone Green
Unit 3, Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Fuel Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Abbey Lift Trucks Handling Ltd
Unit 4, Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Fork Lift Trucks
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Hydrapower Ltd
Unit 5, Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Hydraulic Equipment & Accessories - Sales & Service
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ocs Group Uk Ltd
Unit 5, Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

L A Bodyworks
Unit 6, Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Technix Rubber & Plastics South West Ltd
Unit 7, Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Rubber & Plastic Products - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cactus
26, SISNA PARK ROAD, PLYMOUTH, PL6 7FH
Marine Equipment & Supplies
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Cooper Standard Automotive (Uk) Ltd
Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PS
Lubricating Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Rowse Ltd
Unit 5-6, Drake Mill Business Park, Estover Road, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 
7PS
Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

251569
60023

251572
60024

251572
60024

251568
60027

251564
60033

251564
60033

251559
60037

251556
60042

251538
60073

251646
59621

251646
59621
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

127

127

127

128

129

130

131

131

131

131

132

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13SE
(E)

178

180

188

217

219

223

241

274

274

278

267

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

R D Industries
Estover Road, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7PS
Stationery Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Toolstation
UNIT 3-4, DRAKE MILL BUSINESS PARK, ESTOVER ROAD, PLYMOUTH, 
PL6 7PS
Builders' Merchants
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Screwfix Plymouth - Estover
Drake Mills Business Park,Estover Road, Estover, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PS
Builders' Merchants
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Bombardier Transportation
Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PU
Railway Equipment Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Frontline Image
10, Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, PL6 7FH
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Plymouth Nhs Trust
184, Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7FL
Hospitals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Johnson Controls Building Efficiency Ltd
Unit 15 Estover Close, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PL
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Mercare South West Ltd
Unit 19, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Mercare South West Ltd
UNIT 19, ESTOVER CLOSE, PLYMOUTH, PL6 7PL
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Delco Ltd
Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Precision Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sub-Dimension
Unit B Armada Point Estover Trading Estate, Estover Road, Plymouth, Devon,
PL6 7PY
Printers
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

251646
59621

251642
59618

251640
59608

251709
60022

251466
60008

251343
59761

251658
60068

251674
60098

251674
60098

251668
60104

251856
59704
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

133

134

134

134

135

136

136

136

137

138

138

138

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

268

271

282

292

277

286

298

334

296

314

326

338

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Absolute Recycling Uk Ltd
Estover Rd, Estover, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PS
Recycling Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

M Subs Ltd
Unit 40-42 Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7FH
Marine Engineering Equipment Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mandarin Creative Ltd
10 Sisna Park, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7FH
T-Shirts
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

M Subs
38, Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, PL6 7FH
Ship Builders, Repairs & Fittings
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Vospers
Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

The General Packaging Co Ltd
41, Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, PL6 7AE
Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Colour Express Ltd
43, Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, PL6 7AE
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Efficient Comms
49, Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, PL6 7AE
Telecommunications Equipment & Systems
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Gleason Cutting Tools Ltd
Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7LQ
Tool Design, Manufacturers & Makers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sail Centre
Unit 10,71 Sisna Pk Rd, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7AE
Sailmakers & Repairers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Simply Solid
69, Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, PL6 7AE
Machine Shops
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

C P M R Ltd
95, Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, PL6 7AE
Engine Rebuilding & Reconditioning
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

251740
59572

251546
60100

251509
60101

251542
60121

251419
59557

251444
60074

251432
60081

251406
60107

251333
59987

251470
60120

251461
60129

251498
60157
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

138

138

139

140

140

141

141

141

141

142

143

143

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A18SW
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

339

339

317

334

338

340

359

360

363

359

389

415

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

A J L Pumps Of Tavistock
26 Sisna Pk, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7AE
Pumps - Sales, Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Cornwall Pump & Motor
26 Sisna Pk, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7AE
Electric Motor Sales & Service
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Westcare
20, ESTOVER CLOSE, PLYMOUTH, PL6 7PL
Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Industrial Air Power
Unit 27 Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7AE
Air Compressors
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Eriks Uk & Ireland
Unit 28 Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7AE
Mechanical Engineers
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Looselabel
Unit 30c Estover Close, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PL
Sports Equipment Manufacturers & Distributors
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Lomac
30, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Heating Services - Industrial and Commercial
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Phoenix Cargo Services
Estover Close, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PL
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

A J T M & E Ltd
36, Estover Close, PLYMOUTH, PL6 7PL
Mechanical Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Pro World Industrial Gases
30, Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Gas - Industrial & Medical Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Vospers Of Plymouth Ltd
Thornbury Rd, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PP
Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Ingram Publisher Services
10 Thornbury Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PP
Distribution Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

251499
60158

251499
60158

251767
60104

251450
60133

251452
60138

251824
60091

251817
60121

251817
60121

251854
60094

251551
60190

251180
59732

251167
59676
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

143

143

143

143

143

143

143

143

143

143

143

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

415

415

415

415

415

415

421

421

421

421

421

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southwest Car Imports
Area 9 Eaton Business Park,Thornbury Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PP
Car Dealers - Used
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

N B N International
Airport Business Centre, Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Distribution Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Brookland Solutions
Airport Business Centre,10 Thornbury Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PP
Computer Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Every Corner Distribution
Airport Business Centre,Thornbury Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PP
Distribution Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Itec Group
AIRPORT BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNBURY ROAD, PLYMOUTH, PL6 
7PP
Office Equipment Servicing & Maintenance
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Plymcrete S W Ltd
Airport Business Centre, Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Webuyanycar.Com
Airport Business Centre, Thornbury Road, PLYMOUTH, PL6 7PP
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kite Packaging Ltd
Unit 67-70 Airport Business Centre, Thornbury Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 
7PP
Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

We Buy Any Car Plymouth
Airport Business Centre, Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Car Dealers - Used
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Handside Southwest Ltd
Airport Business Centre,Thornbury Rd, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PP
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Stafford Miller Ltd
Tamar House, Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PW
Pharmaceutical Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

251167
59676

251167
59676

251167
59676

251167
59676

251167
59676

251167
59676

251156
59691

251156
59691

251156
59691

251156
59691

251156
59691
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

143

144

145

146

147

148

148

149

150

151

152

153

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A12SE
(W)

A18SW
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A18SE
(NE)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A13NW
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A12SE
(SW)

A18SW
(N)

421

406

412

421

433

439

439

441

471

482

502

514

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Dave Perryman Minimix
West Gate Eaton Business Park,Thornbury Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PP
Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Metal Solutions South West Ltd
Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Metal Products - Fabricated
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Vospers
Thornbury Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PP
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

C A B Special Batteries Ltd
39, Estover Close, PLYMOUTH, PL6 7PL
Battery Manufacturers & Supplies
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Mars Wrigley
Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PR
Confectionery Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D H L Logistics
2, Bush Park, Plymouth, PL6 7RG
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D H L
2 Bush Park, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7RG
Distribution Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Fine Tubes Ltd
Plymbridge Road, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7LG
Paper & Cardboard Products & Packaging - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Westwise
Hawthorne House, Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Mechanical Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Autotech Robotics
20, Darklake View, Estover, PLYMOUTH, PL6 7TL
Automation Systems & Equipment
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Master Mek
51, Burwell Close, Plymouth, PL6 8QD
Car Engine Tuning & Diagnostic Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Delta Engineering
Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Industrial Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

251156
59691

251456
60214

251152
59769

251828
60188

251860
59455

251626
59349

251626
59349

251269
60129

251562
60304

251411
60278

251099
59606

251444
60325
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

154

154

155

156

157

157

158

159

160

160

160

160

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

515

516

517

525

559

559

568

594

599

619

619

619

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Paper Converting Machine Company Ltd
1, Bush Park, Plymouth, PL6 7RG
Machinery - Industrial & Commercial
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Research International Ltd
1, Bush Park, Plymouth, PL6 7RG
Printed Circuit Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

South West Watercoolers
Iynher HouseBush Pk, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7RG
Water Coolers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Birch Valley Plastics Ltd
Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Plastic Products - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Armada Glass
Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7TL
Glass Products - Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Thornbury Manufacturing Ltd
14, Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Plastics - Injection Moulding
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Plymouth Packaging Service
Darklake Close, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TJ
Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Nordic Installations Ltd
Darklake Close, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TJ
Aluminium Fabricators
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Post & Packaging
Baird House,Darklake Cl, Estover, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7TJ
Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Green Circle Bespoke Glazing Ltd
5, DARKLAKE CLOSE, PLYMOUTH, PL6 7TJ
Door Manufacturers - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Green Circle
Darklake Close, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TJ
Stained Glass Designers & Producers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tec Packaging Services Ltd
Darklake Close, Estover, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7TJ
Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

251745
59299

251747
59298

251654
59274

251344
60293

251272
60287

251272
60287

251375
60356

251488
60418

251420
60406

251425
60428

251425
60428

251425
60428
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

161

162

162

163

164

165

166

166

167

168

169

170

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A12SE
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A8SE
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

603

613

625

632

634

635

640

688

644

704

714

737

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

1st Call Car Recovery
18, Combley Drive, Plymouth, PL6 8JW
Breakdown and Recovery
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Hymec Precision Engineering Ltd
Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Precision Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Business Interiors Solutions Ltd
Langsford House, Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Office Furniture & Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

M P L Engineering Ltd
11, Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Sheet Metal Work
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Print Copy Scan Ltd
Unit 6, 6, Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7FB
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Douglas Fitters
10, Long Down Gardens, Plymouth, PL6 8SB
Wrought Ironwork
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

J M C Mechanical Electrical & Air Conditioning Ltd
UNIT 1, 6, DARKLAKE VIEW, PLYMOUTH, PL6 7FB
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Armada Glass & Glazing Ltd
Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7TL
Stained Glass Designers & Producers
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Skill Scaffolding
15, COLWILL WALK, PLYMOUTH, PL6 8XF
Scaffolding & Work Platforms
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Q T Services Ltd
4, Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Car Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Move It
130, Colwill Road, Plymouth, PL6 8RP
Car Breakdown & Recovery Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

88 Distribution Uk Ltd
3a, Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

250960
59762

251165
60267

251129
60249

251258
60365

251053
60177

251355
59190

251082
60221

251042
60250

251565
59141

250969
60178

251655
59076

250975
60246
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

171

172

173

174

174

174

174

175

176

177

178

179

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A7NE
(SW)

A17SE
(NW)

A8SW
(S)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

A12SW
(SW)

A17NE
(NW)

A8SW
(S)

A13NE
(N)

748

772

774

798

798

798

798

811

831

945

945

2

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

10

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Kd Recovery Plymouth
Patterdale Close, Devon, pl6 8xa
Breakdown and Recovery
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Astar Fabrication (Sw) Ltd
3 Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7TL
Sheet Metal Work
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Mydentist Colwill Road Estover
DENTAL SURGERY, COLWILL ROAD, PLYMOUTH, PL6 8RP
Hospitals
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Kd Recovery
46, Patterdale Close, Plymouth, PL6 8XA
Breakdown and Recovery
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kd Recovery
46, Patterdale Close, Plymouth, PL6 8XA
Commercial Vehicle Breakdown & Recovery Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

K D Breakdown Recovery
46, Patterdale Close, Plymouth, PL6 8XA
Car Breakdown & Recovery Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Kd Recovery Plymouth
46, Patterdale Close, Plymouth, PL6 8XA
Breakdown and Recovery
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Friary Motor Company
28, Weir Road, Plymouth, PL6 8RR
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Handley Refrigeration Ltd
42, Rheola Gardens, Plymouth, PL6 8UB
Refrigeration Equipment - Commercial
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

House Proud
26, Glenfield Way, Glenholt Park, Plymouth, PL6 7NL
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Beeline Services
31, Pattinson Drive, Plymouth, PL6 8RU
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

N B N International
Plymbridge House, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PY
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

250950
59370

250914
60218

251294
59065

250897
59360

250897
59360

250897
59360

250897
59360

251528
58975

250797
59475

251041
60597

251461
58848

251595
59833
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

180

180

181

181

181

182

182

182

183

184

185

186

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13SW
(SW)

A18SW
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A12SE
(W)

155

155

170

192

192

274

274

300

277

338

414

415

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Olympia Food
Unit 6-7 Tdg UK Storage, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PF
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Olympia Foods South West Ltd
Unit 6 N D L Building, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PF
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

L A Bodyworks
Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Healey's
Unit 3 Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Healey's Motor Company
Unit 3 Moorview Court, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Mercare South West Ltd
19 Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Mercare South West Ltd
19 Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Cuda Drinks
Unit B, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Vospers
Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

C P M R Ltd
95 Sisna Park Road, Plymouth, PL6 7AE
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Spot on Valet
Unit 9b Forresters Business Park, Estover Close, Plymouth, PL6 7PL
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Every Corner Distribution
Unit 30, Airport Business Centre, 10, Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

251758
59760

251758
59760

251584
60004

251572
60024

251572
60024

251673
60098

251673
60098

251645
60131

251419
59557

251498
60157

251909
60110

251167
59676
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

186

186

186

186

187

188

188

189

190

191

191

192

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A8NE
(S)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A13SE
(S)

415

421

421

421

439

502

502

569

714

737

772

58

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Ingram Publisher Services
10 Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

N B N International
Airport Business Centre, Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Handside Southwest Ltd
10 Airport Business Centre, Thornbury Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7PP
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Handside Southwest Ltd
Airport Business Centre, 10 Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

DHL Logistics
2 Bush Park, Plymouth, PL6 7RG
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Master Mek
51 Burwell Close, Plymouth, PL6 8QD
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Master Mek
51 Burwell Close, Plymouth, PL6 8QD
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

M Thomas Management Ltd
3 Bush Park, Plymouth, PL6 7RG
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Move It
130 Colwill Road, Plymouth, PL6 8RP
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

88 Distribution UK Ltd
3a Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7TL
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Astar Fabrication Ltd
3 Darklake View, Estover, Plymouth, Devon, PL6 7TL
Construction Services
Metalworkers Including Blacksmiths
Positioned to address or location

Phoenix Mill Business Park
PL6
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

251167
59676

251156
59691

251156
59691

251156
59691

251626
59349

251099
59606

251099
59606

251635
59219

251655
59076

250975
60245

250914
60218

251613
59740
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

193

193

194

195

196

196

196

197

198

198

198

198

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(E)

A13SW
(W)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

72

82

134

182

206

254

255

290

302

358

359

361

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Cannon Mill Business Park
PL6
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Drake Mills Industrial Estate
PL6
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Estover Industrial Estate
PL6
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
PL6
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Industrial Estate
PL6
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Factory
PL6
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

251638
59895

251695
59835

251439
59748

251624
59610

251802
59733

251849
59720

251849
59719

251546
60119

251327
59988

251286
60027

251291
60034

251281
60026
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

362

364

365

368

368

369

369

370

370

372

373

373

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

251294
60042

251299
60051

251313
60066

251315
60072

251317
60074

251275
60031

251318
60076

251269
60025

251271
60027

251278
60039

251281
60044

251301
60065
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

199

200

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(W)

374

375

376

376

376

377

381

381

382

447

315

320

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tanks
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tanks
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Factory
PL6
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

251287
60052

251264
60026

251289
60057

251291
60060

251306
60074

251310
60079

251303
60079

251301
60076

251289
60066

251234
60102

251374
59544

251264
59686
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

200

200

201

201

201

201

201

202

203

204

204

205

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A12SE
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A9NW
(SE)

329

329

339

352

421

421

439

353

356

379

419

567

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tanks
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tanks
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Airport Business Centre
Airport Business Centre, Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to address or location

Airport Business Centre
10 Thornbury Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PP
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to address or location

Airport Business Centre
PL6
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Estover Industrial Estate
PL6
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Forresters Business Park
PL6
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

251247
59706

251262
59667

251241
59694

251219
59722

251156
59691

251156
59691

251143
59671

251211
59831

251777
60143

251237
59605

251220
59559

251962
59368
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

205

205

205

206

207

208

208

208

209

209

210

211

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A13SE
(S)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A8NE
(S)

A7NE
(SW)

568

568

578

178

695

758

790

792

769

776

635

867

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tanks
PL6
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Absolute Recycling Company UK Ltd
Drake Mill Business Park, Estover Road, Estover, Plymouth, PL6 7PS
Infrastructure and Facilities
Recycling Centres
Positioned to address or location

Refuse Heap
PL6
Infrastructure and Facilities
Refuse Disposal Facilities
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
PL7
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
PL7
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
PL7
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
PL7
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
PL7
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Miller Way, PL6
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

251965
59369

251968
59371

251975
59364

251646
59621

252236
59506

252339
59596

252388
59658

252390
59658

252378
59724

252385
59726

251605
59151

250923
59214
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

211

211

212

212

212

213

213

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

870

880

885

945

954

983

985

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Playground
Wythburn Gardens, PL6
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Wythburn Gardens, PL6
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
Pattinson Drive, PL6
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

250893
59245

250909
59211

250872
59247

250805
59235

250787
59244

251444
58811

251443
58809
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

214

215

216

217

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Local Nature Reserves

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A12SW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

121

265

954

0

11

11

11

11

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:
Designation Date:

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:
Reference:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:

Hatshill/Holt Woods
1114489
711618.74
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Hatshill/Holt Woods
1114489
3660344.47
Plantation on Ancient Woodland

Bircham Valley
Y
240802.28
Natural England
1st January 1990

Plymbridge Lane & Estover Road
Y
3459.81
Natural England
1006122
Site Of Special Scientific Interest
29th November 1991
Notified

251722
59874

251837
59963

250627
59614

251578
59787
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

June 2020
October 2017

September 2017
September 2017

July 2023

March 2013

January 2009

January 2023

April 2014
March 2014

October 2014

April 2014
March 2014

October 2014

April 2014
March 2014

October 2014

September 2023

September 1999

July 2015

March 2013

June 2016
May 2023

November 2001

April 2012

April 2012

July 2023
July 2023

October 2023

October 2017

June 2018

Annually
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

Quarterly

Variable
Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update
Not Applicable

Annual Rolling Update

Variable
Variable
Variable

As notified
Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly

As notified

Environment Agency - Head Office
Plymouth City Council - Environmental Regulation Service
South Hams District Council - Environmental Health Department
West Devon Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - South West Region

Environment Agency - South West Region

Environment Agency - South West Region

Environment Agency - South West Region

West Devon Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Plymouth City Council - Environmental Health Department
South Hams District Council - Environmental Health Department

West Devon Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Plymouth City Council - Environmental Health Department
South Hams District Council - Environmental Health Department

West Devon Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Plymouth City Council - Environmental Health Department
South Hams District Council - Environmental Health Department

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - South West Region

Environment Agency - South West Region

Environment Agency - South West Region

Environment Agency - South West Region
Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon Area
Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area

Environment Agency - South West Region

Environment Agency - South West Region

Environment Agency - Head Office
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Surface Water Suitability

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

January 2018

January 2018

September 2022

August 2023

August 2023

February 2023

August 2023

August 2022

October 2023

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

February 2016

May 2013

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

As notified

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

November 2002

July 2023

January 2009

July 2023
July 2023

January 2023
January 2023

February 2003
February 2003
February 2003
February 2003

October 2018
October 2018
October 2018
October 2018

December 1999

December 1999

March 2006
March 2006

April 2018
April 2018

June 2015
June 2015

As notified

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - South West Region

Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon Area
Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area

Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon Area
Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area

Devon County Council
Plymouth City Council - Environmental Health Department
South Hams District Council - Environmental Health Department
West Devon Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Devon County Council
Plymouth City Council - Environmental Health Department
South Hams District Council - Environmental Health Department
West Devon Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Landmark Information Group Limited

Landmark Information Group Limited

Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon Area
Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area

Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon Area
Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area

Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon Area
Environment Agency - South West Region - Devon and Cornwall Area
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Data Currency

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

March 2023

March 2017

August 2001

February 2007
January 2023

July 2023
July 2023
May 2023

February 2016
February 2016
January 2023
October 2015

September 2008

January 2009

December 2015

June 2023

August 2011
November 2020

February 2023

June 1998

May 2015

April 2020

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

October 2023

October 2023

Bi-Annually

Annual Rolling Update
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

As notified

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Annually

Annually

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Devon County Council
Dartmoor National Park Authority - Development Control
South Hams District Council - Planning Department
West Devon Borough Council - Planning and Development
Plymouth City Council - Planning & Transport Services

South Hams District Council - Planning Department
West Devon Borough Council - Planning and Development
Dartmoor National Park Authority - Development Control
Plymouth City Council - Planning & Transport Services
Devon County Council

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service



Order Number: 323220500_1_1        Date: 02-Nov-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 58 of 61

Data Currency

Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Underground Electrical Cables

July 2023

August 2023

October 2021

September 2023

September 2023

September 2023

September 2023

September 2023

February 2023

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

National Grid



Order Number: 323220500_1_1        Date: 02-Nov-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 59 of 61

Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

April 2023

August 2023
August 2023
August 2023
August 2023

August 2023
August 2023
August 2023
August 2023

November 2023

August 2023

May 2023

August 2023

April 2023

August 2023

February 2018

April 2023

April 2016
March 2023

October 2023

March 2023

April 2023

October 2023

Bi-Annually

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural England

Dartmoor National Park Authority - Development Control
Plymouth City Council
South Hams District Council - Planning Department
West Devon Borough Council

Dartmoor National Park Authority - Development Control
Plymouth City Council
South Hams District Council - Planning Department
West Devon Borough Council

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)
Environment Agency - Head Office

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

Plymouth City Council - Environmental Health 
Department

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Devon County Council

South Hams District Council - Environmental Health 
Department

Health and Safety Executive

Plymouth City Council - Planning & Transport Services

PointX

Natural England

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Civic Centre, Royal Parade, Plymouth, Devon, PL1 2EW

Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon, 
BS32 4UD

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, Devon, EX2 4QD

Follaton House, Plymouth Road, Totnes, Devon, TQ9 5NE

5S.2 Redgrave Court, Merton Road, Bootle, L20 7HS

Civic Centre, PLYMOUTH, Devon, PL1 2EW

7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY

County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 01752 668000
Fax: 01752 264946
Website: www.plymouth.gov.uk

Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409

Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Telephone: 01392 382000
Fax: 01392 382135
Website: www.devon.gov.uk

Telephone: 01803 861234
Fax: 01803 866151
Website: www.southhams.gov.uk/

Website: www.hse.gov.uk

Telephone: 01752 668000
Fax: 01752 304931
Website: www.plymouth.gov.uk

Website: www.pointx.co.uk

Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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	1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1.1 Altilium Metals Ltd have commissioned Wardell Armstrong LLP to prepare a Site Condition Report for their Pilot Facility, Units 1 & 2, Plymbridge House, Estover Road, Plymouth, PL6 7PY
	1.1.2 Using state-of-the-art equipment, Altilium Metals Ltd have designed their innovative process to treat waste black mass from end-of-life lithium-ion Electric Vehicle (EV) batteries to recover the constituent materials via sequential hydrometallur...
	1.1.3 The recovery of critical minerals such as lithium, graphite and cobalt fall within the scope of the Government’s Critical Minerals Strategy, and the scheme will support a circular economy of critical minerals. Additionally, the processes also re...

	2 SITE LOCATION AND SETTING
	2.1.1 The site comprises a building in which all operations are contained. The site is located within Estover Industrial Estate within a highly urbanised part of Plymouth, the nearest residential receptors are on Forget Me Not Lane 380m to the northea...
	2.1.2 The site location and permit boundary are shown on drawing BM12446-001-P0.

	3 Condition of the Land at Permit Application
	3.1 Geology
	3.1.1 The underlying geology at the site comprises the Upper Devonian Slates, a metamorphic bedrock formed between 382.7 and 358.9 million years ago during the Devonian period. This stratum is characterised as slate with subsidiary Hornfelsed slate an...
	3.1.2 There are no superficial deposits underlying the site

	3.2 Hydrogeology
	3.2.1 The site is located on a Secondary A Bedrock aquifer, defined by the Environment Agency as aquifers which “comprise permeable layers that can support local water supplies, and may form an important source of base flow to rivers”.
	3.2.2 The flow type through the bedrock aquifer is classified as fracture flow.
	3.2.3 The site is not located within a Source Protection Zone but is in a high groundwater vulnerability area.
	3.2.4 The EnviroCheck Report details there are two companies with groundwater abstractions within 500m of the site:

	3.3 Hydrology
	3.3.1 The River Plym is the closest inland river to the site, located ~620m east of the site at its closest point. There are several springs that feed the River Plym in the vicinity of the site including one in Colwill Wood some 180m east of the site ...
	3.3.2 The site is located in Flood Risk Zone 1 and is at low risk of flooding from rivers or the sea.

	3.4 Historical Land Use
	3.4.1 A review of the Historical mapping which dates back to 1870, shows the site to be situated in a rural setting on agricultural land. 1973-1980, the surrounding area starts to be developed – with an engineering training centre (90m east) and engin...
	3.4.2 Available mapping shows the site first being constructed/built upon in 1982 (buildings are not present on the map published in 1981). The footprint of the building (light industrial/warehousing) in which the Site is situated increases in 2006, a...

	3.5 Current Land Use
	3.5.1 The site is located on the Phoenix Mills Business Park, part of the Estover Industrial Estate and is surrounded by commercial and industrial activity. Current industrial sites include a ball bearing manufacturer 100m west, a metal pipework/tubin...

	3.6 Waste Operations
	3.6.1 There are no recent or historical landfills located within a 500m radius of the site.
	3.6.2 An asbestos waste transfer station is located 366m northeast of the site, operated by Gwella Contracting Services Ltd.

	3.7 Pollution Prevention Measures
	3.7.1 The site is located within an industrial building. Waste processing is entirely undertaken within the sealed building, which is kept at negative pressure with chemically-scrubbed air extraction, impermeable surfacing, spill kits and daily site i...
	3.7.2 All activities will be undertaken within the enclosed unit, preventing any fugitive escape of dust/particulates. There is an impermeable chemically treated floor to prevent any corrosion/impacts from spillages. A chemical spill kit is available ...
	3.7.3 Waste arriving to the site will be in solid, granular powder form. The materials will be appropriately packaged to prevent leaks of materials and will only be opened when ready for processing within the indoor facility which benefits from imperm...
	3.7.4 All waste treatment is undertaken within industry standard sealed vessels, which connect to combined point source emissions to air with appropriate abatement.
	3.7.5 All staff working at the site have been provided with training appropriate to their role and have a responsibility for their part in health and safety and environmental awareness and pollution control.
	3.7.6 Altilium will also accept and export hazardous chemicals, reagents and products. Loading and unloading of materials will be organised to ensure availability of trained personnel for forklift usage and minimising simultaneous operations where pra...

	3.8 Pollution Incidents
	3.8.1 The Envirocheck report details one recorded pollution incident within 1km of the site, classed as a Category 2 Significant Impact to water from solvent based organic chemicals. This incident occurred in 2004 and was 622m northwest of the site.
	3.8.2 There are no recorded incidents at the site itself.

	3.9 Historical Contamination
	3.9.1 No evidence of historical contamination can be seen from prior historical mapping, or Envirocheck reporting on this site.
	3.9.2 Luke Prazsky (Regional Director) undertook a site walkover on 1 February 2024).  No visual/olfactory evidence of existing contamination is recorded prior to the issue of the Environmental Permit.

	3.10 Baseline Data
	3.10.1 Baseline estimated background data is available for the site, take from the Landmark Envirocheck report. The estimated values provide the likely background concentration of the potentially harmful elements and is sourced from the British Geolog...
	3.10.2 There is no measured urban soil chemistry data available for the site. Environmental monitoring is not currently undertaken at the site for soil or water.
	3.10.1 Given that all activities are fully contained inside the building and the small scale of the operation, site investigation is not considered necessary. Intrusive site investigation works within the footprint of the building where all waste oper...


	4 Statement of Site Condition
	4.1.1 There is no evidence of any pollution impacts at the site prior to acquiring an environmental permit. The site is on an industrial estate surrounded by potentially contaminative land uses however there are no records of historical contamination ...
	4.1.2 The site is located on an impermeable concrete surface and all activities are undertaken in a contained industrial unit meaning the is no direct pathway from the site to the underlying ground. It is therefore anticipated that the activities prop...
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